
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call David Penrose, Democratic Services Officer on 
01432 383690 or e-mail dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education (SACRE) 
 

 

Date: Friday 20 November 2015 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01432 383690 
Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Standing Advisory 
Council for Religious Education (SACRE) 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor J Stone 
  
 Councillor EPJ Harvey  
 Councillor MT McEvilly  
 

 Mrs. C Ault Bahai faith 
 Mrs L Barker Secondary School Teachers 
 Mrs S Bryant Church of England 
 Venerable Tsuiltrim Tenzin Choesang Buddhist 
 Mrs A. Daniel Primary School Teachers 
 Miss Emilie James Special School Teachers 
 Mrs Gurmit Jutle Sikh Faith 
 Anna Nugent County Ecumenical Officer, Herefordshire 
 Sr. D. O'Donnell Roman Catholic Church 
 Mrs M Williams The Bishop of Hereford Bluecoat School 
 Ms C Wolfe Jewish Faith 
 
Non Voting 

 Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins Co-opted member 
 Mrs K Mayglothling Co-opted Member 
 Miss Allyson Taylor Co-opted Member 
 
 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  20 NOVEMBER 2015 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

3. MINUTES 
 

7 - 8 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2015. 
 

 

4. RESPONSE TO WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To answer any pre-received written questions from members of the public. 
 

 

5. PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 2015/2016 
 

9 - 22 

 To review the feedback from the Agreed Syllabus launch conferences in May 
and June 2015, and to consider arrangements for the 2016 conferences and 
other opportunities for supporting the implementation of the new agreed 
syllabus 
 

 

6. SACRE ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2014/15 
 

23 - 30 

 To comment on the draft SACRE Annual report for the academic year 
September 2014 to July 2015 
 

 

7. RELIGIOUS STUDIES EXAMINATION RESULTS FOR 2015 (TO FOLLOW) 
 

 

 To consider the Religious Studies examination results for 2015. 
 

 

8. UNITED NATIONS INTERNATIONAL DAY OF PEACE 2015 
 

 

 To receive a verbal report on the Service held in Hereford Cathedral on 20 
September 2015 to mark the UN International Day of Peace. 
 

 

9. UPDATE ON ANY NEW INITIATIVES IN RE 
 

31 - 34 

 To consider a report on recent national reports and their implications for the 
teaching of religious education in Herefordshire schools. 
 

 

10. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 To note that the next SACRE meeting will be held at 2.00pm at the Shire 
Hall, Hereford on Friday 18 March 2016. 
 

 





 
 

The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage).  Agenda can be found at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings 

• Please note that filming, photography and recording of meetings is permitted provided 
that it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 

 
• The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 

reporting to ensure that they comply. 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 
 

5



 
 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

SHIRE HALL, ST PETER’S SQUARE, HEREFORD, HR1 2HX. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Assembly Point which is 
located in the car park at the front of the building.  A check will 
be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 

 

6



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education (SACRE) held at Committee Room 1, Shire 
Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford HR1 2HX on Friday 20 March 
2015 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor J Stone (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor CNH Attwood, Mrs L Barker, Councillor EMK Chave, Mrs A Nugent, 
Sr. D. O'Donnell, Miss A Taylor and Mrs M Williams 

 
  
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins, Mrs A Daniel and Mrs E James. 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
None. 
 

3. MINUTES   
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on the 21 November were approved and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

4. RESPONSE TO WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
There were no written public questions. 
 

5. PROGRESS REPORT ON THE NEW AGREED SYLLABUS FOR RE   
 
The RE Consultant provided the Conference with an update on progress on the Agreed 
Syllabus Review.  The following points were made: 
 
• That there would be an exemplar unit available for secondary schools at the launch of 

the syllabus.  All units would be finalised within the next twelve months 
 

• That the launches for both the Primary and Secondary schools would be held at 
Whitecross School in Hereford 

 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 

6. 2015/16 SACRE BUDGET UPDATE   
 
It was noted that there was a standstill budget for SACRE for 2015/16 of £5k, which made it 
difficult to hold more than two meetings a year.  It also meant that there was a shortfall for the 
introduction of the new RE Syllabus, but that funds would be made available from allocated 
budgets and the sale of the syllabus. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

7



 

7. RELIGIOUS STUDIES EXAMINATION RESULTS 2014   
 
SACRE received a report on the Religious Studies exam results 2014.  It was noted that: 
 
• The number of entries for GCE A level Religious Studies in the county had been 

lower than the previous year with 76 in 2014 compared to 95 in 2013.  This was 
reflected in the number of entries for GCE AS level Religious Studies in the county 
which had been 16 in 2014 compared to 26 in 2013 (19 in 2012; 25 in 2011; 18 in 
2010).  

 
• Of this year’s full A level entries, 100% achieved grade E or above, compared to 

99.8% nationally. The AS course saw 100% of learners achieve grade A*-E, 
compared to 86.4% nationally.  Hereford Sixth Form College was the only centre to 
offer this qualification. The percentage of A*-A grades at A level and A-B grades at 
AS level in the county outperformed the national figure. 

 
Resolved: the Religious Studies A level examination results for 2014 be noted. 
 

8. UPDATE ON ANY NEW INITIATIVES OR NEWS IN RELIGIOUS EDUCATION   
 
SACRE received a report on new initiatives or news in religious education.  The RE 
Consultant highlighted the following areas: 
 

• That the consultation process around changes to A levels had received a good 
level of feedback, but that received from schools had been higher for religious 
studies than for any other subject.  A large number of responses were part of a 
campaign by the British Humanist Association.   

•  
• Based on the draft proposals, there would be no limited changes at to the GCSE 

criteria.  As a result of the consultation, significant changes had been made to the 
A level criteria, enabling schools to continue teaching philosophy and ethics 
alongside the study of religion 

 
• There had been a reintroduction by the Department of bursaries for those training 

as RE teachers. 
 

• That World Peace Day would be celebrated at Hereford Cathedral on 20 
September. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted 
 
 

9. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
It was noted that the dates of future meetings were  
 

• 20 November 2015 
 

• 18 March 2016 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 15:10 CHAIRMAN 

8



Further information on the subject of this 
Stephen Pett

 

MEETING: 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION (SACRE)

MEETING DATE: 20 

TITLE OF REPORT: PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 2015/2016

REPORT BY: RE Consultant 
 
 

 

1. Classification  
 Open 

 

2. Purpose 
2.1 To review the feedback from the Agreed Syllabus launch conferences in May and June 2015, 

and to consider arrangements for the 2016 conferences and other opportunities for supporting 
the implementation of the new agreed syllabus

3. Recommendation 

 THAT:  To note the feedback from the 2015
proposed 2016 conferences

 

4. Key Considerations
4.1 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 

The annual conferences are the 
SACRE to enable the implementation of the agreed syllabus

There is a long tradition of annual conferences in Herefordshire, and the 2016 conferences 
continue the recent links with Worcestershire SACRE, with 
agreed syllabus. 

5. Appendices 

5.1 Appendix 1 -  Herefordshire 
Appendix 2 – Herefordshire & Worcs SACRE 
 

6. Background Papers

6.1 None identified. 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Stephen Pett, RE Today Services, on Tel (01451) 861 596 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION (SACRE) 

20 November 2015 

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 2015/2016

RE Consultant – RE Today 

To review the feedback from the Agreed Syllabus launch conferences in May and June 2015, 
and to consider arrangements for the 2016 conferences and other opportunities for supporting 

the new agreed syllabus 

feedback from the 2015 launch conferences and comment
proposed 2016 conferences. 

Key Considerations 
The annual conferences are the sole RE CPD opportunity supported and promoted by 
SACRE to enable the implementation of the agreed syllabus 

There is a long tradition of annual conferences in Herefordshire, and the 2016 conferences 
continue the recent links with Worcestershire SACRE, with whom Herefordshire shares an 

Herefordshire SACRE Primary and Secondary RE Conference
Herefordshire & Worcs SACRE  Primary and Secondary 

Background Papers 

eport is available from 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS 

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 2015/2016 

 

To review the feedback from the Agreed Syllabus launch conferences in May and June 2015, 
and to consider arrangements for the 2016 conferences and other opportunities for supporting 

launch conferences and comment on the 

RE CPD opportunity supported and promoted by 

There is a long tradition of annual conferences in Herefordshire, and the 2016 conferences 
whom Herefordshire shares an 

RE Conferences 2015 
Primary and Secondary RE Conferences 2016 

AGENDA ITEM 5

9



10



Herefordshire SACRE Primary RE Conference 2015 

Tuesday 

2nd June  
2015 

Primary RE 
Conference 

A balance of practical 
ideas and inspiration

Planning great RE 
Achieving more in RE 
Spiritual development 

Developing questioning 
Making progress in RE 

Introducing the new 
Herefordshire Agreed 
Syllabus 2015

Venue: 
Whitecross High School 

Hereford HR4 0RN

Fee 
£95 

Or £160 for two teachers from the 
same school 

11



Herefordshire SACRE Primary RE Conference 2015 

Introducing the new Herefordshire Agreed Syllabus 
Making the most of RE: better teaching, better learning 

Tuesday 2nd June 2015  
9.30am-3.30pm  

(Registration and refreshments from 9.00am) 
 
This one-day conference will introduce teachers to the new Herefordshire Agreed Syllabus. It will 
focus on practical classroom ideas and strategies, enabling teachers to get to grips with the new 
syllabus and how to apply it in their schools.   
 
8.45 Registration and refreshments 
9.30-11.00 Planning great RE using the new syllabus  

This session will consider the place and value of RE for pupils, highlighting the 
developments and opportunities in the new syllabus. It will demonstrate how to use the 
syllabus to plan and teach engaging, thoughtful RE   

Break - refreshments 
11.30-1.00 E
[...]
in RE.   
 
Comments from head teachers, teachers and other delegates about the value of the conference 
included: 

• Great, thanks. Loved the two people delivering it 
• Always a delight to spend an entire day on RE! 
• Very informative and useful as RE co-ordinator 
• Lots to take in but clearly presented. Like the way staging planning was suggested. Suggesting 

activities relating to the key questions was very useful – really enjoyed KS1 story lesson. 
• Great resources and examples of teaching activities 
• Well organised and a very good venue. Plenty of space and breaks and interesting sessions. Timing 

worked well too. 
• Always good to spend time devoted to one (of many) subjects. Good to network too. Good resources 

provided. 
 

27



 

 

Teachers also commented on their initial response to the new syllabus: 
• Looks simple and easy to use. We are excited about delivering it. 
• I really like it! Think it is easy to use and will be easier to implement, particularly splitting lower and 

upper KS2. 
• Clearly laid out; like the way key questions are related to learning outcomes/suggested content. As 

an early years teacher I like the terminology used for assessment 
• Detailed and clearly laid out – love the colour coding. Glad to see principal religions mapped to 

different year groups. 
• Appears to be simplified and straightforward but at the same time allows for more depth to be 

studied in each section. 
• Well thought through – logical and accessible.   
 
Many teachers commented on how they were planning to implement the syllabus in their schools. They 
also suggested ideas for future support, prominent among which was the desire for a county list of 
contacts from within faith communities, for visits to school and to places of worship.  
 
SACRE are grateful to Whitecross Hereford High School for hosting the conference. 

 
4 Secondary RE Conference: 15 June 2015 
 

Introducing the new Herefordshire Agreed Syllabus 2015: Whitecross School, Hereford 
 
12 delegates attended, and 92% of these rated the day excellent, and 8% as good.   Sessions introduced 
the syllabus and explored its implications for planning at KS3 and supporting learning at KS4, looking at 
methods of assessment after the removal of levels, and trying out some teaching and learning ideas. 
 
Teachers commented on the value of the conference: 

• Thank you – very helpful and informative use of lesson ideas 
• It’s always good to get together with other RE teachers to share ideas. The teaching resources are 

excellent and it is useful to actually take part in the activities 
• I enjoyed the session regarding taxonomies 
• Very well run/presented by Stephen 
 
Their feedback on the revised syllabus included the following comments: 

• Helpful to see the overview and changes 
• Excellent – like the assessment system 
• The syllabus is ‘user-friendly’, the new questions are interesting and will engage students. It will be 

good to see the resources when they go online. 
• I think that the revised learning outcomes are excellent 
• Nice to see modern content 
• Excellent syllabus – makes sense 
• Key questions have greater clarity for a non-specialist! 
 
Once again, SACRE are grateful to Whitecross Hereford High School for hosting the conference. 

 

6 Commentary on exam results summer 2014 
 

[To follow] 
 
7 Quality of teaching in Herefordshire.    

28



 

 

 SACRE has been unable to monitor quality of teaching in Herefordshire this year.  Ways of 
monitoring will be considered by SACRE in 2015-2016 as part of the monitoring of the impact of 
the revised agreed syllabus. 

 
8 Future support for RE 
 

On-going support for teachers, developing their ability to plan, using the new agreed syllabus 
planning steps, and for improving teaching and learning in RE, is planned for 2015-2016, 
including: 
 
• Annual SACRE conference for primary teachers, focusing on ideas for teaching and learning, 

based on the new syllabus, including planning, assessment and deeper learning in four 
religions, in partnership with Worcestershire SACRE. 

• Annual SACRE secondary conference, in partnership with Worcestershire SACRE, focusing on 
supporting pupils in deepening their understanding of religion, in preparation for the revised 
GCSE specifications, and ways of developing assessment and planning for progress.  

• School Survey to assess impact and value of revised agreed syllabus. 
 
 
9 Other matters: 
 
 SACRE considered several pertinent issues over the year, including: 
 

• The on-going impact of wide–ranging cuts to the Council and the implications for how much 
support SACRE can realistically offer to schools 
 

• The national consultation on reform of GCSE and A-level Religious Studies.  
 

• The exam results for GCSE (full and short course), AS and A-level Religious Studies in 
Herefordshire, in relation to continuing discussion on the impact of Government policy on 
the provision of RE, including the English Baccalaureate.  SACRE considered the proposed 
reform to GCSE and A-level Religious Studies, and members of SACRE contributed to the 
national consultation on this.    

 
 
 
 

Cllr John Stone  
Chair of SACRE 
November 2015 

29



30



Further information on the subject of this Report is 

 

MEETING: 
 

MEETING DATE: 

TITLE OF REPORT: 

REPORT BY: 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. Classification  
 Open 

 
2. Key Decision  

 This is not an executive decision 

 
3. Wards Affected 

 County-wide  

 
4. Purpose 

4.1 
 
To receive an update on recent national reports and RE initiatives and their 
implications for the teaching of 

 

5. Recommendation 

 THAT: The report be noted

6. Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – National RE News
 

 

7. Background Papers

 None identified. 

information on the subject of this Report is available from
Stephen Pett on Tel (01451) 861 596 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE)

20 November 2015 

UPDATE ON ANY NEW INITIATIVES IN RE

RE Consultant – RE Today 

This is not an executive decision  

To receive an update on recent national reports and RE initiatives and their 
implications for the teaching of religious education in Herefordshire schools.

The report be noted 

National RE News 

Background Papers 

available from 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 

UPDATE ON ANY NEW INITIATIVES IN RE 

To receive an update on recent national reports and RE initiatives and their 
religious education in Herefordshire schools. 

AGENDA ITEM 9

31



32



Herefordshire SACRE Item 11 National RE News  
 
1 Full course GCSE Religious Studies entries rise, but number of schools with no RS students at all 

is increasing 
The number of pupils in England and Wales taking GCSE Religious Studies full course has risen again this 
year, up 5.3% against 2014 to 283,756. This echoes the increase in A Level entries, which are up 6.5% this 
year compared with 2014. 

However the removal of short courses from Department for Education (DfE) performance tables is having 
a serious and negative impact on the number of pupils choosing to take RS at GCSE level, with an 
increasing number of schools having no pupils at all taking the subject. 

DfE performance tables do not take account of results in short courses.  The GCSE short course RS, which 
had been very popular in the past and provided a reward for schools who provided RE for all, has suffered 
as a result. The short course is delivered at GCSE standard but covers half the content of a full course and 
is therefore worth half a GCSE.  Changes in entries for short courses have a disproportionately significant 
impact on RS: almost two thirds of all short course GCSEs taken in England and Wales are in RS. 

The damage to take-up of the RS GCSE short course comes at a time when RS is otherwise a subject 
growing in popularity and when the government is rightly emphasising the importance for young people 
to have knowledge and underst
[...]
s education for this key age 
group. 
 
 
 

33



 
2 New report on the place and future of RE 

The result of an extended research project and the Westminster Faith Debates, a report called A New 
Settlement: Religion and Belief in Schools was launched in July. Written by Professor Linda Woodhead and 
The Right Honourable Charles Clarke.  
http://faithdebates.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2015/06/A-New-Settlement-for-Religion-and-Belief-in-
schools.pdf  
 
There are implications for SACREs, and we might consider discussing this in the spring. 
 

3 NATRE and REC at the Party Conferences 
Ask your Prospective Parliamentary candidates to sign the pledge! 
NATRE and the REC have been present at all the Party conferences and getting MPs to sign the Make 
Religious Education Flourish pledge. 
 
I pledge to support good quality RE for pupils in all schools, academies and colleges and join the All 
Party Parliamentary group on Religious Education. 
 
How does my local MP sign the pledge? 
All they have to do is to view the pledge here: http://bit.ly/1MDCpuc  and email 
william@pbpoliticalconsulting.com to sign up. 
 
What do I have to do to encourage my local MP to sign the pledge? 
Contact your local MP via email.  You might want to adapt and personalise the following words: 
 
Email template to send to MPs to sign the RE pledge.. 
It would be great to hear back from you to say you have sent your local MP an email and share with us 
any responses you may have, so please so let us know by emailing exec@natre.org.uk. 
 

4 GCSE and A-level Specifications 
Latest news available on NATRE website 
http://www.natre.org.uk/news/latest-news/examination-reform-2015-your-one-stop-shop-for-all-the-
materials-published-so-far-1-1/  
Below is a timeline of the process for the specifications for the new Religious Studies GCSE and A-level.  
Please note that these dates may be subject to change. 
• 3 August 2015 - Awarding organisations submit draft specifications, sample assessment material and 

assessment strategy to Ofqual for accreditation. 
• 7-10 September 2015 - Ofqual panels of subject experts review awarding organisations' submissions. 
• 1 October 2015 - Ofqual decision on the accreditation of specifications. 
• 8-9 October 2015 - Ofqual inform AOs of their decision on accreditation. AOs then make any 

necessary changes and submit revised specification and assessment material for re-accreditation. 
• Late Autumn 2015 - Accredited specifications submitted to schools to allow teachers enough time to 

prepare for first teaching in September 2016. 
• September 2016 - First teaching of new RS GCSE specifications in schools 

  
5 RE for REAL – report from Goldsmiths College 

What should young people leave school knowing about religion and belief?  
This is the question posed by a new national study of teaching and learning about religion and belief in 
schools in England. Conducted by the Faiths and Civil Society Unit at Goldsmiths, University of London, 
and funded by the Culham St Gabriel's Trust. Researchers asked 330 people - employers and teachers, 
students, and parents in 19 schools what they think should be the purpose, content, benefits and 
structure of teaching and learning in this area - whether inside or outside RE itself.  Conference in London 
on 26 November http://www.reonline.org.uk/news/what-should-young-people-leave-school-knowing-
about-religion-and-belief-free-event/  

34


	Agenda
	
	3 MINUTES
	5 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 2015/2016
	SACRE RE launch Conferences 2015
	SACRE RE Conferences 2016 brochures

	6 SACRE ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2014/15
	Herefordshire SACRE Annual Report 2014-2015 Draft

	9 UPDATE ON ANY NEW INITIATIVES IN RE
	Herefordshire SACRE Item 11 National RE News




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education (SACRE) held at Committee Room 1, Shire 
Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford HR1 2HX on Friday 20 
November 2015 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor J Stone (Chairman) 
   
 Ms V Avery, Linda Barker, Sheila Bryant, Venerable Tsuiltrim Tenzin Choesang, 

Angela Daniel, EPJ Harvey, MT McEvilly, Anna Nugent, Miss A Taylor, 
Hannah Tong and Michelle Williams 

 

  
Officers: L Fraser (Lead Officer) Stephen Pett (RE Consultant) and C Lloyd (Governance 

Services) 
 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

Apologies were received from Mrs C Ault, Mrs C Wolfe, Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins 
and Ms K Mayglothling. 
 

11. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 

Ms V Avery substituted for Ms K Mayglothling and Mr P Hulme substituted for 
Mrs C Ault. 
 

12. MINUTES   
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on the 20 March 2015 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

13. RESPONSE TO WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)   
 

There were no written public questions. 
 

14. PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 2015/2016   
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillors EL Harvey and Councillor MT McEvilly to their first 
meeting of the committee. 
 
The Chairman confirmed that he had attended both the Primary and Secondary School 
launch in May and June this year. 
 
A discussion took place around the 2015 conferences with the following points made: 
 

 It was pleasing to see that over 60 teachers had attended the Primary school 
conference. 

 The Committee was grateful to Whitecross School for hosting the Conference. 

 The Chairman and Committee thanked the Religious Education consultant for 
organising both conferences. 

 Further links were being developed with Worcester with a view to developing a 
common syllabus for both Hereford and Worcester. 

 The syllabus had been well received by key stage 3 students and compliments 
the Primary School curriculum. 



 

 The feedback received was that both conferences had been well received and 
had been enjoyable experiences for those attending. 

 
Suggestions were invited for next year’s conference with a speaker’s corner idea to be 
explored.  
 
Next year’s Primary conference venue was likely to be Whitecross School whilst the 
Secondary School conference was likely to be a joint conference with Worcester and 
would be held at Bank House, Bransford. 
 
In response to a members request that other faiths are included in future conferences, 
the RE Consultant confirmed that this could be done possibly as a feature in the 
speakers’ corner idea. 
 
 A member raised a question regarding the inclusion of special school provision on future 
curriculum. It was confirmed that this was still on the agenda and an update would be 
provided at the next meeting.  
 
 A short discussion took place around British values with a view that delivery on the 
subject could be made through the religious education curriculum. 
 
Resolved: That the updated report be noted. 
 

15. SACRE ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2014/15   
 
SACRE received the Annual report on the Herefordshire academic year 2014/15 with the 
following points raised: 
 

 Acknowledged that there were limited resources available. 
 

 Possibility of a survey  both on line and at the next conference with a view that 
feedback from teachers was essential to both develop the curriculum and raise 
student performance results.   

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

16. RELIGIOUS STUDIES EXAMINATION RESULTS FOR 2015 (TO FOLLOW)   
 
SACRE received the Religious Studies examination results for 2015. 
 
It was noted that the data presented was provisional and that no national figures were 
available. 
 
 The following points were raised by SACRE: 
 

 A pleasing upward trend was noted in the take up of the subject 
 

 The inclusion of national figures in future reports would be welcome for 
benchmarking purposes. 

 

 There was some concern regarding data gaps, and it was confirmed that these 
would be investigated. 

 

 A decline in achievement was noted. 
 

 That the relevant website required updating 
  
Resolved:  That a report on exam results be made available to members at the 
next SACRE meeting.  



 

 
17. UNITED NATIONS INTERNATIONAL DAY OF PEACE 2015   

 
A verbal report on the United Nations International Day of Peace held in Hereford 
Cathedral on the 20 September 2015 was received.  The following comments were 
made: 

 A further event was planned for 2016 
 

 More representatives from other faiths would be welcomed 
 

 International Women’s Day would be celebrated on 5 March 2016, although a 
venue had yet to be confirmed. 

Resolved: That arrangement be made to invite dignitaries to future International 
days. 
 

18. UPDATE ON ANY NEW INITIATIVES IN RE   
 
SACRE received a report on recent national initiatives and their implications for the 
teaching of religious education in Herefordshire schools. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That: 
 

a) the report be noted; 
 

b) the Chairman write to the two local Members of Parliament for 
Herefordshire to encourage them to sign the pledge ‘Make Religious 
Education flourish’; and; 
 

c) Local Members sign a County pledge ‘Make Religious Education flourish’. 
 

19. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
It was noted that the date of the next meeting would be the 18 March 2015. 
 

The meeting ended at 15:30 CHAIRMAN 


